
Meeting: 11/20/2025

Applicant:

N/ADescription:

Vacant lot.

Staff Recommendation
The Commission should discuss the 3’ side setback on the left (west) elevation, the design elements that break up 
the massing, and the building’s architectural detail.

Along with any necessary revisions or conditions, staff recommends approval of Certificate 10-B-25-HZ, subject to 
the following conditions:
1) the final site plan to meet City Engineering standards;
2) meeting all applicable standards of the City Zoning code, including Article 4.6 and Article 9.3.J, with minor 
revisions to be approved by staff;
3) front setback to meet Middle Housing standards, with final approval by staff;
4) allowing for a 4’ side setback on the right (east) elevation and a 3’ (exact 2’-11 7/8”) setback on the left (west) 
elevation, per the submitted site plan and contingent on meeting building code requirements, because they are 
consistent with those of existing houses and are thus supported by the design guidelines;   
5) the decorative brackets to be on either side of all three front porch columns, with drawings approved by staff;
6) final window and door selections to be sent to staff for approval; and
7) all siding and trim to be the same material, allowing for smooth-finish fiber cement lap siding with a 4” exposure, 
with official determination of support of the material from the neighborhood organization provided to staff prior to 
issuing building permits.

New primary structure fronting McGhee Avenue. The two-story duplex measures 17’ wide by 55’ deep (not 
including porches), with the second unit behind the first. There is no parking indicated on the site plan. The main 
massing is proposed to be set 19’-6” from the front lot line, with the front porch at 11’-6”, and the building is 
centered between the side lot lines with a 4’ side setback on the right (east) elevation (with encroachments) and a 
3’ (exact 2’-11 7/8”) side setback on the left (west) elevation. 

Level III

Property Information

District: Mechanicsville H

Staff Report

File Number: 10-B-25-HZ

Knoxville Historic Zoning Commission

Jennifer BoyceOwner:

Location: 1014 McGhee Ave. 94 F J 019 Parcel ID

Description of Work

R. Bentley Marlow, Marlow Builders Inc.

Construction of New Primary Building

Zoning: RN-2 (Single-Family Residential Neighborhood)
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The duplex features a 12/12 pitch front-gable roof clad with architectural asphalt shingles with 1’ eave overhangs 
and frieze-board molding. There is a two-story projecting massing with a 4/12 pitch shed roof on the left (west) 
elevation. The façade features a full-length 8’ deep front porch on a block foundation that is recessed under a 
partial hipped roof supported by three 6” square posts made from pressure-treated wood with trim at the base and 
Victorian-style decorative brackets at the outermost corners. The porch features a simple wood handrailing with 
balusters, and the steps will be made of concrete. It will have tongue-and-groove wood flooring and a beadboard 
ceiling. There is a similar porch on the rear elevation that does not feature a handrailing or decorative brackets.

The building will be clad in fiber cement lap siding (Hardie), with fiber cement cornerboards and trim, and it will rest 
on a 2’-6” tall parge-coated block foundation, with wood skirtboards. The façade features a quarter-lite paneled 
door on the left, followed by three paired windows, and the second story features a window centered in the gable. 
The rear elevation is a mirrored copy of the façade. The left (west) elevation features six windows on the first-story, 
two windows on the second-story, and the 11’ wide two-story massing that projects 1’ from the building. The right 
(east) elevation features two windows on the first story and a secondary entrance with a quarter-lite paneled door 
in a 2’ wide by 3’-4” deep, two-story recess accessed via a small concrete landing. All windows are “aluminum clad”, 
1/1, single-hung, and feature fiber cement trim and projecting sills, and all doors feature fiber cement trim.

Comments
1. This case was postponed at the October meeting to allow the applicant to revise the plans, particularly the left 
(west) elevation. The siding-clad faux chimney on the left (west) elevation has been removed, and the shed roof 
massing has been revised to a two-story projection. The front setback was increased by 4’, and Victorian-style 
decorative brackets were added to the corners of two front porch posts.

2. The applicant intends to use Section 4.6 of the zoning code, the Middle Housing standards, which are “intended 
to promote development of neighborhood-scale housing forms which are compatible with existing housing in the 
surrounding area,” and “may allow more flexible development of land than is possible under the base district zoning 
regulations,” subject to additional dimensional, design, and parking standards. Middle Housing review occurs 
separately during permitting; the HZC review focuses on how the project meets the design guidelines. Some 
elements of Middle Housing review may trigger site plan and building elevation revisions, which would require 
additional review by the HZC. 

3. The lot to receive new construction is a 25’ wide by 150’ deep vacant lot which previously featured a single-story, 
modest Folk Victorian-style, shotgun house (demolished between 1980-1996) with a width, depth, form, and 
roofline comparable to the proposed duplex. New construction in the overlay in the last twenty years has been 
more elaborate in style and detail. The block to receive new construction features modified Queen Anne cottages 
and Folk Victorian shotguns with a similar, if not exact design, of the previous structure on the property. The form 
and proportions of the proposed duplex are appropriate for the relatively modest housing stock along the block, 
and the Victorian-style porch brackets and frieze board contribute detail compatible with the historic architecture. 
The design guidelines consistently recommend that new construction feature architectural details that align with 
the context. Recent new construction on Cansler Avenue (3-B-25-HZ, 3-C-25-HZ), a block with similar housing stock, 
featured additional architectural details that reflected the context, including shingles and decorative vents in the 
gable fields and faux rafter tails. The HZC should discuss whether additional architectural details should be added to 
reflect historic architecture.

4. Guidelines encourage maintaining the historic façade line of the streetscape and aligning new buildings within the 
existing setback pattern of the street, which is echoed by the Middle Housing standards that require a front setback 
within 5’ of the average of the blockface. The average setback of the blockface is 24’-5”. The adjacent house is the 
closest to the front lot line along the blockface and features a 16’ setback, with the front porch at 10’. It should be 
noted that there is likely a discrepancy in the lot boundaries in KGIS that resulted in an average front setback 
calculation that is approximately 5’ larger than the actual measurements, which can be rectified during permitting. 
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The proposed 19’-6” front setback, with the front porch at 11’-6”, aligns with the blockface and is appropriate.    
The front setback on the final site plan should meet Middle Housing standards and align with the block.

5. The duplex is proposed to be centered between the side lot lines with a 4’ side setback for both sides of the main 
body of the house and a 3’ (exact 2’-11 7/8”) side setback on the left (west) elevation for the two-story massing. 
The Middle Housing standards allow Planning staff to administratively approve a variation for the proposed 4’ side 
setback during permitting, with the support of City Engineering (Article 4.6.G.1.a.ii). However, the 3’ side setback on 
the left (west) elevation would require a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals or approval from the Historic 
Zoning Commission based on the criteria discussed below.  

The HZC has the authority to approve alternative dimensional standards that would otherwise require a variance by 
issuing a COA if the standards are specifically recommended in the design guidelines (Article 8.5.C). The design 
guidelines for new construction emphasize that the historic development pattern and consistent setbacks of the 
neighborhood be respected, and they recommend that “side yard setbacks for new buildings shall be consistent 
with those of existing historic buildings.” The shotgun houses along the blockface on 25’ wide lots do not meet 
modern side setback requirements, with some buildings touching the side lot lines , and the previous structure on 
the lot also featured small side setbacks. The left (west) lot line is shared with Olde Mechanicsville Park, which 
reduces concern about the effect of a smaller side setback but makes this elevation highly visible. In the opinion of 
staff, the 4’ and 3’ side setbacks, on the right (east) and left (west) elevation respectively, are supported by the 
design guidelines. In the opinion of City Engineering and Zoning, the reduced setbacks would not pose a safety 
issue, although a higher-rated fire wall may be required to meet building codes. 

The HZC should discuss whether it is appropriate to approve the proposed 3’ side setback for the two-story massing 
on the left (west) elevation.

6. Overall, the scale and proportions of the new duplex are similar to other shotguns houses on the block and in the 
broader neighborhood. The building is compatible with the neighborhood’s scale, width, and massing.

7. Guidelines recommend “avoid[ing] new construction that varies in height, so that new buildings are equal to the 
average height of existing buildings.” The block only features one-story houses, so the duplex would be the only 
two-story building on the block. However, the second-story employs a vaulted ceiling to allow for a 5’ tall floor, 
making it shorter than a typical two-story building , and the lot is adjacent to the Olde Mechanicsville Park and is in 
clear view of two-story buildings on Arthur Avenue that are larger in scale. In the opinion of staff, the two-story 
height is appropriate for the context. 

The 2’-6” tall foundation is similar in height to the other houses on the block. Guidelines recommend that 
“beltcourses or other suggestions of divisions between stories that suggest the beginnings of additional stories shall 
be used” on new construction, and such an element is not present in the design. The Board should discuss the 
height of the proposed duplex and whether details indicating the separate stories should be introduced.

8. Guidelines recommend “break[ing] up uninteresting box-like forms into smaller varied massings…by the use of 
bays, extended front porches, and roof shapes.” The proposed duplex uses front and rear porches, the projecting 
two-story shed roof massing on the (west) elevation (which requires a 3’ side setback), and the recessed entry on 
the right (east) elevation to break up the long massing. These elements on the side elevations fulfill the Middle 
Housing requirement for a recess or projection on building planes over 50’ (Article 4.6.E.4.b). The HZC should 
discuss whether these elements sufficiently break up the massing to meet the design guidelines.

9. The block features houses with full-length and partial-length front porches. The proposed 8’ deep porch is similar 
in form to those found on other houses on the block, meets the recommended depth and width, and includes the 
beadboard ceiling, tongue-and-groove flooring, and handrailing recommended by the design guidelines. Design 
guidelines recommend that porches on new construction “contain design features such as columns and balustrades 
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Mechanicsville Design Guidelines, adopted by the Knoxville City Council on September 20, 2011.
A. Rules for Roofs
1. The shape of replacement roofs or roofs on new construction shall imitate the shapes of roofs on neighboring 
existing houses or other houses of the same architectural style. Roof pitch must duplicate the 12/12 pitch most 
often found in the neighborhood, the roof pitch typical of the style being referenced by a new building, or the pitch 
of neighboring buildings. Roof shapes must be complex, using a combination of hips with gables, dormers, or where 
appropriate to the style, turrets, or other features that emphasize the importance of Victorian-era or Craftsman 

that introduce architectural diversity.” Victorian-style brackets have been added to the corners of two of the three 
6” by 6” square porch posts, which reflect the supports on the historic houses on the block and are characteristic of 
a Folk Victorian style. In the opinion of staff, these brackets should be added on either side of all three front porch 
posts. 

10. The proposed 12/12 pitch front-gable roof clad in architectural shingles meets design guidelines for pitch and 
materials, and it benefits from the eave overhangs and frieze board molding. However, additional architectural 
elements could be added to the façade roofline to reflect the context.

11. Guidelines discourage split-face block. The proposed block foundation will be parge-coated, which will help it 
align with the materials present on the block.

12. The guidelines note that “synthetic siding is inappropriate and not allowed…as new siding in new construction,” 
limiting “concrete siding (also called Hardi-board) allowed on outbuildings and garages for new construction only.” 

Fiber cement siding (typically with a smooth finish, 4-5” exposure) has been approved in new construction in all of 
the other historic zoning overlays in the City (both H and NC districts) through the design review process and with 
the general consent of the neighborhood. 

The Commission extensively discussed the use of fiber cement siding on new construction in Mechanicsville in May 
where wood was required instead (3-C-25-HZ) and in July (3-B-25-HZ) where wood was required, allowing for fiber 
cement if staff is “provided official determination of support of the material from the neighborhood organization.” 
The neighborhood representative informed the HZC at the October meeting that the neighborhood met and is 
supportive of the use of smooth-finish fiber cement lap siding, allowing the HZC to discuss appropriate exposure. 
However, a letter from the neighborhood organization officially documenting their support of the material on new 
construction has yet to be provided.

In the opinion of staff and the neighborhood group, smooth-finish fiber cement lap siding and trim materials are 
appropriate, despite the guidelines discouraging the use of synthetic siding. The HZC expressed that a 4-5” exposure 
would be appropriate at the October meeting, but there was some concern about the visual exposure of the 
material increasing over time; the smallest exposures of fiber cement lap siding tend to be 4” and 5.” In the opinion 
of staff, a 4” exposure would be the most compatible profile with the historic context, which features wood lap 
siding with a narrow reveal, but the “official determination of support of the material from the neighborhood 
organization” must be provided prior to issuing building permits.

13. Guidelines recommend that new buildings use materials and placement for windows and doors that are 
consistent with the street and the surrounding neighborhood. The “aluminum clad” 1/1 single-hung windows with 
trim and projecting sills are appropriate, but final specifications should be sent to staff for review. The three 
grouped windows on the façade and rear elevation could be revised to two. The quarter-lite paneled door on the 
front porch achieves the “strong sense of entry” recommended by the guidelines, but final specifications should be 
sent to staff for review.

Applicable Design Guidelines
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styling.
2. The eaves on additions or new buildings must have an overhang that mimics existing buildings near the property. 
A minimum eave overhang of at least eight inches must be retained or used on new buildings or additions to 
existing buildings.
3. Repair or replace roof details (chimneys, roof cresting, finials, attic vent windows, molding, bargeboards, and 
other unique roof features). Use some of these details in designing new buildings.

C. Rules for Porches
2. Design elements to be incorporated in any new porch design must include tongue and groove wood floors, 
beadboard ceilings, wood posts and/or columns, and sawn and turned wood trim when appropriate. If balustrades 
are required, they must be designed with spindles set into the top and bottom rails.
3. In new construction, the proportion of the porches to the front facades must be consistent with the historic 
porches in the neighborhood.

D. Rules for Entrances
4. A new entrance or porch must be compatible in size, scale, or material.
6. Secondary entrances must be compatible with the original in size, scale, and materials, but clearly secondary in 
importance.

E. Rules for Wood Wall Coverings
1. Synthetic siding is inappropriate and is not allowed either as replacement siding on existing buildings or new 
siding in new construction.
4. New construction must incorporate corner and trim boards and appropriate door and window trim to be 
compatible with the adjacent historic buildings.
12. Concrete siding (also called Hardi-board) is allowed on outbuildings and garages for new construction only. The 
material can be used like board and batten if placed vertically. Batten strips of wood must be used, however, to 
preserve the look of historic materials. If used like normal siding, it must have a reveal of no more that 4.25 inches.

F. Rules for Masonry Wall Coverings
8. Split-faced block shall not be used in new construction or as a replacement for deteriorated masonry units. One 
exception is split-faced block which can be used as a retaining wall.
10. Stucco-surfaced masonry can be an appropriate for foundations in new construction. Brick and stone can also 
be appropriate.

Rules for New Building Construction
New buildings constructed in historic areas should be compatible with the existing historic buildings and sensitive to 
the patterns of the environment where they will be placed. The use of similar materials can help in developing 
continuity…A new building’s form and its placement on its lot help determine the compatibility of the building…The 
form of the houses is also rectangular or irregular with the narrow sides facing the street. This development pattern 
should be respected if new buildings are built in the neighborhood. Also, the consistent setbacks of the buildings in 
the neighborhood create a visual order, help to define public and private space, provide privacy for the residents, 
and permit landscaping in front of a building.
O. Setbacks and Placement on the Lot
1. Maintain the historic façade lines of streetscapes by locating the front walls of new buildings in the same plane as 
those of adjacent buildings. If existing setbacks vary, a new building’s setback shall respect those of adjacent 
buildings.
2. Do not violate the existing setback pattern by placing new buildings in front of or behind historic buildings on the 
street.
3. Do not place new buildings at odd angles to the street.
4. Side yard setbacks for new buildings shall be consistent with those of existing historic buildings, so gaps are not 
left in the streetscape.
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P. Scale and Massing
1. Relate the size and proportions of new structures to the scale of adjacent buildings.
2. Break up uninteresting boxlike forms into smaller varied masses like those found on existing buildings by the use 
of bays, extended front porches, and roof shapes.
3. New buildings must reinforce the scale of the neighborhood by their height, width, and massing.
4. New buildings must be designed with a mix of wall areas with door and window elements in the façade like those 
found on existing buildings.
5. Roof shapes must relate to the existing buildings, as must roof coverings.

Q. Height of Foundation and Stories
1. Avoid new construction that varies in height, so that new buildings are equal to the average height of existing 
buildings.
2. The foundation height of new buildings shall duplicate that of adjacent buildings, or be an average of adjacent 
building foundation heights.
3. For new buildings with more than one story, beltcourses or other suggestions of divisions between stories that 
suggest the beginnings of additional stories shall be used.
4. The eave lines of new buildings shall conform to those of adjacent properties.

R. Materials
1. The materials used for new building exteriors shall be consistent with materials already found on buildings on the 
street.
2. Artificial siding and split face block are not acceptable materials for use on new buildings.

S. Features
1. Design new buildings with a strong sense of a front entry.
2. Use front porches in new designs, and make the size of those porches useable for sitting. New porches shall be at 
least eight feet deep, shall contain design features such as columns and balustrades that introduce architectural 
diversity, and shall extend across more than half of the front façade.
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FACILITY AND CODE COMPLIANCE

PARCEL DESCRIPTION 094FJ019

SUBDIVISION DEADRICKS PT 67

PROPERTY ZONE RN-2

PROPERTY SIZE 0.08 ACRES

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE MAIN FL.: 935 SF
SECOND FL.: 935 SF
TOTAL: 1870 SF

FLOOR LEVELS TWO STORY

CONSTRUCTION 
CLASSIFICATION V-B, UNPROTECTED, UNSPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY 
CLASSIFICATION RESIDENTIAL

OCCUPANT LOAD 1870/200 = 9 OCCUPANTS

RATED WALLS NONE

DETECTION AND 
ALARM SYSTEMS LINE VOLTAGE, INTERCONNECTED, SMOKE 

DETECTORS IN EACH BEDROOM AND 
OUTSIDE EACH BEDROOM IN CLOSE 
PROXIMITY, WITH BATTERY BACKUP. SMOKE 
ALARM TO BE PLACED NO LESS THAN 3'0 
HORIZONTALLY FROM THE OUTSIDE OF A 
BATHROOM DOOR CONTAINING A BATH 
TUB/SHOWER.

EMERGENCY ILLUMINATION NOT REQUIRED

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE 
TO EXITS < 75' OR < 100' IF SPRINKLERED

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PROVIDED BY OWNER

SCOPE OF WORK:

2-STORY DUPLEX. WOOD FRAME ON CMU 
FOUNDATION, WITH TYPICAL UTILITIES; SITE 
GRADING AS REQUIRED. 

ADOPTED CODES:
ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH LOCAL CODES.

2024 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION 
CODE

ALL MATERIALS USED ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH 
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDED DETAILS & INSTRUCTIONS.

FIRE RESISTANCE:
EXTERIOR WALLS: 0 HR. + 1 HR. 

(WHEN <5'-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE)
INTERIOR WALLS: 0 HR.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HR.
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HR.

DESIGN LOADS:
FLOOR, 1st: 40 PSF LIVE + 10 PSF DEAD
FLOOR, 2nd: 40 PSF LIVE + 10 PSF DEAD
ROOF: 20 PSF LIVE + 10 PSF DEAD
SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF LIVE + 10 PSF DEAD
INTERIOR STAIRS: 40 PSF LIVE + 10 PSF DEAD
EXTERIOR DECKS: 60 PSF LIVE + 10 PSF DEAD

*REFER TO SNOW LOAD & WIND LOAD PER SECTION 
R301 OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE 
(IRC).

SEISMIC LOADING TO BE BASED ON REQUIREMENTS
OF SECTION R301 OF THE IRC.

BUILDING STANDARDS
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G001 CONSTRUCTION NOTES 7/31/2025

G002 CONSTRUCTION NOTES 7/31/2025

G003 UL ASSEMBLIES 7/31/2025
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MCGHEE AVE DUPLEX

094FJ019, McGhee Ave, Knoxville, Tennessee

NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION

OWNER

The Cardinal Standard, LLC
6800 Ottinger Drive
Knoxville, TN 37920
CONTACT: Jennifer Cooper
CELL PHONE:  (865) 660-6324
EMAIL: thecardinalstandard@gmail.com

ARCHITECT

oysk3  architects
1545 Western Avenue, Suite 100
Knoxville, TN 37921
CONTACT: Cara Knapp
OFFICE PHONE: (865) 523-8200
EMAIL: office@oysk3architects.com
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NOTE:
SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A 

STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE OR OTHER 
APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION THAT DOES 

NOT CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS SHALL BE 
GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY 

FROM THE FOUNDATION WALLS. THE GRADE 
SHALL FALL NOT FEWER THAN 6 INCHES WITHIN 

THE FIRST 10 FEET.

SINGLE MAST ENTRY 
WITH 2 PRIMARY 

DISCONNECTS

NOTE:
ELECTRICAL FEEDS 2" 

PVC SCHEDULE 40 
CONDUIT UNDER SLAB 

CONNECTING FROM MAST 
PRIMARY DISCONNECT 

UNDERGROUND TO 
INTERIOR PANEL 

LOCATIONS.

APPROXIMATE 
LOCATION OF 

WATER LINE

2 METER WELL, 
UTILITY COMPANY 

TO DETERMINE 
FINAL LOCATION

APPROXIMATE 
LOCATION OF 

SEWER LINE

NOTE:
EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN IN PLACE 

DURING CONSTRUCTION, OR ANOTHER 
PROTECTIVE BARRIER (FENCING) TO BE 

INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND 
WILL REMAIN IN PLACE DURING 

CONSTRUCTION. ANY CITY OWNED TREES 
DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL 

NEED TO BE REPLACED.

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

2'-11 7/8" SIDE SETBACK
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1/8" = 1'-0"A100

1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
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APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION AND TOPOGRAPHY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO 
WORK WITH CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL TEAM TO CLARIFY HOME LOCATION ON 
PROPOSED SITE AND ANY RETAINING REQUIREMENTS. CONFIRM ANY BUILDING 
ADJUSTMENTS WITH ARCHITECT BASED ON LOCATION WITHIN SETBACK 
REQUIREMENTS AND ANY CITY, CODE OR SEPTIC REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO 
SUBMISSION.

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

MAIN FLOOR
0"

APPROX. GRADE
-2'-6"

12
:1

2

SECOND FLOOR
10'-1"

RAFTER BRG
15'-1"

7
'-
6

" 
H

E
A

D
 H

E
IG

H
T

12:12

4:12

VICTORIAN STYLE 
FRIEZE BOARD

VICTORIAN STYLE 
FRIEZE BOARD

6x6 P.T. WOOD POST 
WRAPPED IN 1x W/ 1x8 
TRIM ON BOTTOM 

1x6 HARDIE TRIM AT CORNERS

HARDIE LAP SIDING

BEADBOARD CEILING

T&G WOOD FLOORING

WD RAILING, 
STYLE TBS BY 
OWNER

GINGERBREAD 
FAN CORNERS

MAIN FLOOR
0"

APPROX. GRADE
-2'-6"

12:12

SECOND FLOOR
10'-1"

RAFTER BRG
15'-1"

7
'-
6

" 
H

E
A

D
 H

E
IG

H
T

4:12

12
:1

2

VICTORIAN STYLE 
FRIEZE BOARD

VICTORIAN STYLE 
FRIEZE BOARD

6x6 P.T. WOOD POST 
WRAPPED IN 1x W/ 1x8 
TRIM ON BOTTOM 

1x6 HARDIE TRIM AT CORNERS

HARDIE LAP SIDING

BEADBOARD CEILING

MAIN FLOOR
0"

APPROX. GRADE
-2'-6"

SECOND FLOOR
10'-1"

RAFTER BRG
15'-1"

+2' WIDE RECESS

VICTORIAN STYLE FRIEZE BOARD

6x6 P.T. WOOD POST 
WRAPPED IN 1x W/ 1x8 
TRIM ON BOTTOM 

1x6 HARDIE TRIM AT CORNERS

HARDIE LAP SIDING

PARGE COAT ON EXPOSED CMU

30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL
SHINGLES, COLOR & STYLE 
TBS BY OWNER

1x6 WOOD TRIM AT BOTTOM

MAIN FLOOR
0"

APPROX. GRADE
-2'-6"

SECOND FLOOR
10'-1"

RAFTER BRG
15'-1"

6
'-
8

" 
H

E
A

D
 H

E
IG

H
T

VICTORIAN STYLE FRIEZE BOARD

VICTORIAN STYLE FRIEZE BOARD

PARGE COAT ON EXPOSED CMU

30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL
SHINGLES, COLOR & STYLE 
TBS BY OWNER

1x6 HARDIE TRIM AT BOTTOM

1x2 HARDIE TRIM

1x6 HARDIE TRIM

1x4 HARDIE TRIM

1x4 HARDIE TRIM

1x2 HARDIE TRIM

WINDOW/DOOR 
AS SPECIFIED

1x2 HARDIE TRIM

FRONT SIDE

NOTE:
SLOPE SILL AWAY 
FROM STRUCTURE
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EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS
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3/16" = 1'-0"A201

1 FRONT ELEVATION
3/16" = 1'-0"A201

2 REAR ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"A201

3 RIGHT ELEVATION

3/16" = 1'-0"A201

4 LEFT ELEVATION

DESIGN ELEMENTS:
1. STEEP PITCHED ROOF 
2. ARTICULATED DOOR AND WINDOW TRIM 
3. DECORATIVE GABLE
4. ENTRY FEATURE

NOTE:
WINDOWS TO BE 
ALUMINUM CLAD AND 
FEATURE 
PROJECTING SILLS 
COMPATIBLE WITH 
HISTORIC WINDOWS.

3/4" = 1'-0"A201

6 ARTICULATED WINDOW & DOOR TRIM DETAIL
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DN

DN

DN

R
E
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R

E
F

UP

UP

W
/D

W
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DN

DN

5
5
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0

"

2
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0
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5
'-
4

"
5
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7
 1

/2
"

2
2
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0
 1

/4
"

8
'-
0

"

7 1/2"7'-10 1/2"7'-10 1/2"7 1/2"

3'-4"

17'-0"

3
6
"x

8
0
"

3
6
"x

7
2
"

S
H

1 HR. SEPARATION WALL - UL U305

1 HR. SEPARATION 
WALL - GP-EWFW-02

1

A301

6x6 P.T. WD POST, 
PAINTED, ON GALVANIZED 

SIMPSON STRONG TIE 
COLUMN BASE W/ WRAP

6x6 P.T. WD POST, 
PAINTED, ON GALVANIZED 

SIMPSON STRONG TIE 
COLUMN BASE W/ WRAP

STEPS TO GRADE, FIELD 
VERIFY # OF TREAD, TYP.

T&G WOOD FLOOR

WOOD BEADBOARD CEILING ABOVE

WOOD BEADBOARD CEILING ABOVE

243 SF

KITCHEN/DINING

165 SF

LIVING ROOM

165 SF

LIVING ROOM

243 SF

KITCHEN/DINING

STEPS TO GRADE, FIELD 
VERIFY # OF TREAD, TYP.
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ELECTRICAL PANEL

ELECTRICAL PANEL

4

A301

8
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0

"

3
6
"x

7
2
"

S
H

3
6
"x

7
2
"

S
H

1'-0"

TYPICAL WINDOW NOTE:

GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR 
OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF 
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE 
CONSIDERED TO BE A HAZARDOUS 
LOCATION: 

• THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN 
INDIVIDUAL PANE IS LARGER THAN 9 
SQUARE FEET

• THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING 
IS LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE 
FLOOR

• THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS 
MORE THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE 
FLOOR

• ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES 
ARE WITHIN 36 INCHES, MEASURED 
HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT 
LINE, OF THE GLAZING

SEE R308.4.3 GLAZING IN WINDOWS FOR 
EXCEPTIONS (E.G. DECORATIVE GLAZING)

TYPICAL DECKS, PATIOS & PORCHES:

DECKS, PATIOS & PORCHES TO BE 1/2" BELOW 
ADJACENT FINISHED FLOOR. PROVIDE FLASHING AT 
ALL FLOOR TRANSITIONS AT DECK, PATIOS, & 
PORCHES

IF THE FINISHED FLOOR HEIGHT OF THE DECK IS 30" 
ABOVE GRADE, STAIRS AND RAILINGS TO GRADE 
MUST BE ADDED. RAILINGS TO BE 36" TALL WITH A 
MINIMUM OF 4" TOP AND BOTTOM RAILS WITH 2" 
PICKETS SPACED AT NO MORE THAN 3 7/8".

IMPERVIOUS SURFACES TO BE SLOPED AWAY FROM 
STRUCTURE @ 1/8” PER FOOT

PLAN NOTE:

CABINETRY AND FURNITURE IS SHOWN 
FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY. 
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH 
OWNER.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE 
INSULATED, AND HAVE WEATHER 
STRIPPING (AND APPROPRIATE 
THRESHOLD)

TYPICAL BLOCKING NOTE:

PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING IN THE 
WALLS AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT & 
ATTACH ALL WALL HUNG ITEMS SUCH AS 
CABINETS, BRACKETS, HAND RAILS, 
GRAB BARS, ETC. THE BLOCKING & ITS 
ATTACHMENTS SHALL CARRY THE 
MINIMUM WEIGHT, VERIFY WITH 
MANUFACTURER.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

WALL  LEGEND

2X4 WOOD STUDS @16" O.C. 
-1/2" GYP BOARD BOTH SIDES

2X4 WOOD STUDS @16" O.C. WITH R-20 BATT 
INSULATION.
-1/2" GYP BOARD INTERIOR SIDE
-1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING, TYVEK
WEATHER BARRIER & SIDING EXTERIOR SIDE
(SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS)

8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL

1 HR. SEPARATION 2x6 WALL - UL U305

1 HR. EXTERIOR 2x4 WALL - GP-EWFW-02
SH    SINGLE HUNG

WINDOW LEGEND:

FOUNDATION NOTES

1. ASSUME SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2500 PSI. 
TOPOGRAPHY AND GRADE TO BE DETERMINED BY CIVIL 
ENGINEER.

2. IF CRAWL SPACE WALL IS OVER 10'-0" HIGH, 8"X12" CMU TO 
BE UTILIZED.

3. APPROXIMATE SITE LOCATION AND TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN. 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO WORK WITH CIVIL AND 
STRUCTURAL TEAM TO CLARIFY HOME LOCATION AND 
RETAINING REQUIREMENTS ON THE PROPOSED SITE BASED 
ON LOCATION WITHIN SETBACK REQUIREMENTS AND ANY 
CITY, CODE, OR SEPTIC REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO 
SUBMISSION.

4. FOUNDATION IS LAID OUT FOR A SITE WITH NO MORE THAN 
10% SLOPE. IF THE SLOPE IS GREATER THAN 10%, CONFER 
WITH A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

5. PROVIDE 10 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

6. PROVIDE FOUNDATION VENTS PER IRC R408.1 (THE 
MINIMUM NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE 
NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE FOOT FOR EACH 1,500 SQUARE 
FEET OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE AREA. ONE SUCH 
VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET OF EACH 
CORNER OF THE BUILDING.)

7. STEP FOUNDATION AS REQUIRED FOR SITE

8. FIELD LOCATE A MIN OF 18" X 24" ACCESS DOOR.
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30 YEAR ARCHITECTURAL
SHINGLES WITH

ENGINEERED SYNTHETIC
UNDERLAYMENT (SUCH

AS TYVEK)

LINE OF WALL BELOW TYP

12:12

1 HR. SEPARATION 
WALL BELOW, 

EXTEND TO BOTTOM 
OF ROOF DECK
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FIRST & SECOND
FLOOR PLAN, &
ROOF PLAN
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1/4" = 1'-0"A101

1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"A101

2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"A101

3 ROOF PLAN
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FOOTING

8" REINFORCED CMU 
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5/8" DENSGLASS 
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CONC. FOOTING WITH (3)
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#4 J-REBAR VERTICAL
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CELLS AT 48" O.C.

8"x8"x16" CONT. BOND BEAM, AT
TOP OF CMU WALLS. FILL WITH
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CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR

19/32" SHEATHING

FIRE BLOCKING
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SHINGLES, COLOR & STYLE 
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12
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2x BLOCKING
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WOOD BASEBOARD

FINISHED FLOOR, 
TBS BY OWNER

T&G WD 23/32" SUB- FLOOR 
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3/4" = 1'-0"A301

2 WINDER TREAD DETAIL

3/4" = 1'-0"A301

3 FIRE WALL DETAIL
1/2" = 1'-0"A301

4 ENLARGED SECTION AT STAIRS
3/4" = 1'-0"A301

5 TYPICAL WALL SECTION
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